the following restrictions and conditions: 

1. The total combined income during the immediately preceding calendar 
year from all sources of the owners of the dwelling living therein, and of the owners' relative 
living in the dwelling, shall not exceed fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000.00).  Gross 
combined income of applicant during the year immediately preceding the taxable year shall 
not exceed $55,000.00.  Gross combined income shall include all income for a) owners of the 
dwelling who use it as their principal residence; b) owner’s relatives who live in the

[...]

the thirty-first day of December of the immediately preceding calendar year, of the owners, 
and of the spouse of any owner, excluding the value of the dwelling and the land, not 
exceeding ten (10) acres, upon which it is situated, shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($125,000.00).  

E.  Application for exemption.  The person claiming such exemption shall file 

annually after January 1 but not later than April 1 with the Commissioner of the Revenue an 
affidavit setting forth the information required by § 58.1-3213 of the Code of Virginia